

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO****IA No. 2 OF 2026****IN****SA NO: 58 OF 2026****Between:**

K. Prasanna, W/o K. Mahipal Reddy.

...Petitioner/Appellant(Appellant in SA 58 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)**AND**

1. K. Madhu Mohan Reddy, S/o K. Janardhan Reddy, Aged about 83 years, Occ Business, R/o Plot No. 74, Road No. 1, Nagarjuna Nagar Colony, Kushaiguda, ECIL Post, Hyderabad
2. M. Bhagyamma, W/o Late M. Mohan Reddy, Age Major, R/o 4-36, Thumkunta Village, Shameerpet Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District.
3. M. Srinivas Reddy, S/o Late M. Mohan Reddy, Aged about 42 years, Occ Business. R/o Jayabheri Park, GLR Enclave, Kompally Village, Quthbullapur Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District
4. M. Padma, W/o M. Venkat Reddy, Aged about 47 years, Occ Household. R/o Jayabheri Park, GLR Enclave, Kompally Village, Quthbullapur Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District.
5. M. Praveena, W/o M. Bagi Reddy, R/o 17-1-388/1/2/3/4, Flat No. 104, Eternal Ramana Apartment, Laxmi Nagar Colony, Saidabad.
6. Guduru Sanjeeva Reddy, S/o G. Malla Reddy, Aged about 52 years, Occ Business, R/o 1-7-197/1, Kamalanagar, ECIL Post, Hyderabad.
7. Thota. Mohan Reddy, S/o Sitharam Reddy, Aged about 46 years, Occ Agriculture, R/o 2-4-29/81, TNR Enclave, Old Alwal, Secunderabad.

...Respondents/Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)**Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri ENUGALA PRAMODH REDDY****Counsel for the Respondents :---**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to restrain the

respondents, their men, agents, representatives or any person claiming through them from alienating, encumbering or creating third-party interests in respect of the suit schedule property, pending disposal of the accompanying Second Appeal

PLAINT SCHEDULE PROPERTY

All that the Agricultural land in Sy.No.362, admeasuring Ac.3-00 gts & in Sy.No.363 admeasuring Ac.1-04 gts. total Ac.4-04 gts situated at Thoomkunta Village, Shamirpet Mandal, RR District bounded by BOUNDARIES

North Ag. Land in Sy.No.362/part & 363/part

South Ag. Land in Sy.No.362/part & 363/part

East Ag. Land of Neighbors

West Pothaipally Village Boundary, pending disposal of SA No. 58 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 19.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsel.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

The interim order granted earlier, shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

Post on 22.06.2026.

Sd/- N.CHANDRA SEKHAR RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Addl. District and Sessions Judge, Medhcal Malkajgiri District at Medchal.
2. The Addl. Senior Civil Judge Judge, Medhcal Malkajgiri District at Medchal.
3. One CC to SRI ENUGALA PRAMODH REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED:20.04.2026

POST ON 22.06.2026.



ORDER

**I.A.No.2 of 2026
IN
SA.No.58 of 2026**

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER